Anti Discrimination Board of New South Wales





4 July, 2002





Complaint reference number: 200211216





Private and confidential





Dear Ms Simundic,


Re: Your complaint lodged against the University of Newcastle


For your consideration enclosed please find an amended draft Deed of Release in the above matter.


Please provide me with your advice at your earliest opportunity.





Yours sincerely,


Connie Santiago


Conciliation Officer





PO Box 67, Wollongong 2520


State Government Offices





DEED OF RELEASE





BETWEEN





V S of (address) 	("the Complainant")





AND





THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE of University Drive Callaghan New South Wales ("the University")





RECITALS





A.	The Complainant lodged on 7 November 2001 under the Anti�Discrimination Act (NSW)


	1977 complaints with the Anti�Discrimination Board of New South Wales.





B.	The Complainant and the University attended a Conciliation Conference at the Sydney


	office of the Anti�Discrimination Board on 8 March 2002.





C.	The Complainant and the University have reached agreement on terms set out in this


	Deed in settlement of the complaints lodged with the Anti�Discrimination Board on 7


	November 200 1.





IT IS AGREED





1.	Without any admissions of liability, the University will pay to the Complainant the sum of


	$ 10,000 within seven (7) days of the University receiving a copy of this Deed signed by the 


	Complainant ("the Settlement Date").





2.	Within seven (7) days of the Settlement Date the Vice�Chancellor of the University will





(1)	circulate with the apology in 2(2) below a copy of the email correspondence of


	26 August 1999 which is annexed to this Deed and marked "Annexure A" and





(2)	send with the copy of the email correspondence of 26 August 1999 to the following


	staff and to the Complainant an apology in the following words:





	(I) 	Secretary to the Deputy Vice�Chancellor, Professor Brian English;


	(ii) 	Secretary to the (former) Dean, (former) Faculty of Arts and Social Science, 


		Professor John Ramsland;


	(iii)	Secretary to the (former) University Secretary and Registrar, Mrs Gem Cheong;


	(iv)	Secretary to the (former) Department of Social Work and


	(V)	the Deputy Vice�Chancellor, former Dean of the Faculty of Arts and Social Science and former University Secretary and Registrar named in (i) to (iii) inclusive above; with the wording of the apology to be:





"On 26 August 1999 the (then) Head of the Department of Social Work, Ms Jo Gaha, 


sent an email referring to Ms Vesna Simundic to me.





I replied to Ms Gaha and copied the reply to you.





I apologise to Ms Simundic both for sending the email and for the contents.





Roger S Holmes , Vice�Chancellor and President


(date) "





3.	Within seven (7) days of the Settlement Date, the University through the Deputy Vice-Chancellor will commence a review of University policies and procedures, including those in the discipline of Social Work, which concern or may concern students from non�English speaking backgrounds, with the purpose of the review being to identify and eliminate any provisions or practices under those policies which may discriminate against or have a potential to discriminate against those students.





4.	The University agrees to identify courses (referred to as 'subjects' prior to 2002) undertaken by the Complainant during her enrolment in the Social Work degree and will identify what further studies are required to complete the Social Work degree or the Social Welfare degree at the University of Newcastle and will advise the Complainant of both.





5.	The University agrees to assist the Complainant with the provision of information and advice to enable her if she so chooses to apply for re�enrolment in the Social Work degree or enrolment in the Social Welfare degree at the University.


6.	Notwithstanding the provisions in Clauses 4 or 5 of this Deed, the University will provide to the Complainant within seven (7) days of the Settlement Date a Statement of Attainment setting out courses and results for courses in the Social Work degree in which the Complainant has previously enrolled.





7.	The Complainant agrees that, on receipt of the payment in Clause I of this Deed, the Complainant will immediately discontinue proceedings in the Anti�Discrimination Board.





8.	The Complainant acknowledges that the payment in Clause I is made in fall and final settlement of any and all claims that have been, or may at any time be, made in any jurisdiction against the University or any of its officers, employees or agents, by the Complainant in relation to matters which were the subject of or arising from the 7 November 2001 complaint to the Anti�Discrimination Board of New South Wales, and the Complainant will at all times release, discharge and indemnify the University and its officers, employees and agents, from and against such claims. 





9.	The terms of this Deed shall be kept confidential between the parties and, except as required by law or with the written consent of the other party, a party shall not disclose the terms to any other person except the person's legal and financial advisers.�
10.   	This Deed may be produced as a bar to proceedings in any court, tribunal or other body in or before any claim is at any time made against the University or any of its officers, employees or agents.





11.	To the extent that any provision of this Deed is determined by any court to be unenforceable 


or otherwise inoperative, the relevant text will be deemed severed from the Deed and, to the


extent possible, the remainder of the Deed will continue in force unaffected by the


determination.





EXECUTED ON	JUNE 2002





Signed sealed and delivered


By  VESNA SIMUNDIC


_________________________


In the presence of


_________________________


Signature of witness


_________________________


Name of witness





Signed sealed and delivered


for the University by  ROGER S HOLMES


_________________________


Vice�Chancellor & President





In the presence of


_________________________


Signature of witness


_________________________


Name of witness
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"Annexure A"





Professor Roger Hol,  03:45 PM 26/08/19, Re: Vesna Simundic 





Date: Thu, 26 Aug 1999 15:45:58 +1000


From: vc@newcastle.edu.au (Professor Roger Holmes)


Subject: Re: Vesna Simundic


X�Sender: rholmes@mail.newcastle.edu.au


To: JO GAHA <swjsg@cc.newcastle.edu.au>


Cc: deputy�vc@newcastle.edu.au,


sdgpcc@cc.newcastle.edu.au


ramsland @mail. newcastle. edu. au


swjsg@cc.newcastle.edu.au


deputy�vc@newcastle.edu.au", 





Dear Jo,





A few brief comments in response to your message about the student Vesna 


Simundic.





Given the background that you have described, it is my view that immediate


and appropriate action up is warranted. May I suggest that you ask the Dean


to convene a meeting with the student, in your presence, and preferably 


also in the presence of a legal liaison person from Mrs Cheong's office.





I suggest that the student be advised of the following:





1. Further attempts of intimidatory and/or defamatory behaviour to


 University staff by the student will result in the initiation of 


disciplinary action by the University. Such behaviour towards University


staff by a student of the University will not be tolerated.





2. The student should be advised of the disciplinary processes and possible 


penalties available to the University if the outcome is against the 


student.





3. Before proceeding with any consideration of the University taking


disciplinary action against the student, she is advised to receive


counselling by the University's Counselling Service. Under these


circumstances, the University will not proceed with disciplinary action at


this stage.





4. Failing this action by the student, I suggest that disciplinary action


be initiated using standard University procedures.





5. A record should be kept of the meeting.





Roger Holmes


------------------------------------ ORIGINAL MESSAGE


>Dear Roger,





>I am emailing you about a difficult matter. I spoke to Brian about the


>situation briefly last month and he suggested I write to you then and I did


>not as I thought the matter had settled. It is clear now that it hasn't.





>The above student in third year of the BSW program started making


>accusations and defamatory comments about a member of staff last year. I


>dealt with the matter with advice from Susan Jones and met with the student


>and the staff member and then wrote to the student. I could not find any


>substantiation for the allegations. This year I had reason to suspect the


>student of sending a threatening letter to another student in the year and


>again I met with the student, this time with the depurt dean , Pam Niland,


>present. Again I took advice from Susan before doing this. The letter was


>put in the hands of the police who also gave advice on how to handle the


>matter.





>Later Ms Simundic was asked to leave her Field Education placement with the


>statutory body, Centerlink, after her Field educator discovered a major


>breach of protocal by the student. The field educator asked me to convey to


>the student that she could not return to the agency as a student on


>placement. I did this, again in the presence of Pam Niland. This was a


>clifficult interview and at the end of it Pam said that she thought that the


>staff of the department needed to be aware of their safety in the presence


>of this student. She did not say this lightly. It was at this point I


>mentioned the situation to Brian and I was unsure how to ensure the safety


>of my staff and myself.





>Ms Simundic, along with 3 other students in that subject, has been awarded


>a fail grade. She was told this yet refuses to see it this way. She talks


>of her placement being terminated and is trying through the Dean of


>students, the dean and possibly others to have another placement allocated.


>(She is eligible to repeat the subject next year and do another placement.)


>In the course of seeing people about her current situation she has again


>been making defamatory comments about a staff member. On the advice of


>Susan Jones I wrote to her last week and asked her to desist. This morning


>she took her request regarding another placement to the faculty office and


>1 believe the staff member who saw her was concerned about her and my


>fears regarding her capacity to cause harm have been re�awakened. I am not


>sure how to best safeguard the student, other students and staff she may


>come in contact with and thought I must inform you as the VC and ask for


>your advice and support.





>1 think that this student is clinically disturbed. The department has never


>used mental health as a criterion in assessing students. All students are


>judged according to the stated learning goals and assessment criteria for


>each subject. It was on academic grounds that Ms Simundic failed SWRK 303


>Field Education. I am concerned though that she could cause harm to a


>fellow student or staff member. I await your advice.





>Yours sincerely


>Jo


>Jo Gaha


>Head of Department of Social Work 	Tel: (61) 02 49 215 497


>University of Newcastle	 Fax: (61)02 49 216 995


>Newcastle NSW 2308		Email: swjsg@cc.newcastle.edu.au





Professor Roger S Holmes 


Vice�Chancellor and President


The University of Newcastle


Callaghan.2308.NSW. 


AUSTRALIA.


telephone: +61 2 4921 5101 (international) / 02 4921 5101 (national)


facsimile: +61 2 4921 5115 (international) / 02 4921 5115 (national


e�mail : vc@newcastle.edu.au


